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The article discusses the East Syriac literary circle of the of the early Ottoman Empire period. Its 
most important representative is ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā, the second patriarch of the new Church 
(1555–1570), and also an outstanding poet, whose legacy remains to a large extent unstudied, 
though. Even less is known about the works of his contemporaries, such as Darwīš of Gāzartā, 
Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk and ʿAṭāyā of Gāzartā. They communicated with him, and devoted his 
poems at least to the first two of them, despite their belonging to the traditionalist (“Nestorian”) 
patriarchate. Based on the texts and manuscripts unknown before, the paper shows in the article 
that the literary circle of that period was determined not by the Church affiliation, but rather 
geographically. ʿAbdīšōʿ as well as the poets he communicated with originated from the town of 
Gāzartā (North Mesopotamia, present Turkey) or from its neighbourhood, and some of them 
might have been his relatives. As a result of the long coexistence with Persian and Arabic Islamic 
culture, the sphere of use of poetry in the Syriac tradition was expanding in the next centuries. Its 
further development in the 16th century is one of numerous examples of wide use of the literary 
canons created in the period of so-called Syriac Renaissance (11th–14th centuries). In the Otto-
man time, the extension of poetry use reached its apogee, taking into consideration also numer-
ous short poems written by the scribes as verse additions to various manuscripts.
Keywords: Syriac poetry, Chaldean Church, Christian communities in the Ottoman Empire, 
Gāzartā literary circle, monastic literature, manuscript transmission.

Introduction
It is well-known that the 16th century saw the revival of the Syriac culture and manu-

script production [see 1, p. 81; 2]. Besides, a lot of new verse texts emerged in that period, 
in which ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā, the second Patriarch (1555–1570) of the East Syriac Uniate 
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Church played a very important role. The Western dioceses — mainly, Mardin and Amid 
(Diyarbakir), — where its literary and ideological center was located formed the founda-
tion of this new tradition. In the central ones  — the Northern Iraq with their literary 
center in Alqosh and the neighboring towns — most of monasteries and parishes were 
remaining in the jurisdiction of the traditionalist patriarchal line that was based in Rab-
ban Hōrmīzd monastery located near this town1. 

The present article would attempt, based on various unpublished verse texts, to define 
some features of the literary life of the poetic circle that existed in the Western dioceses 
of the East Syriac Church, and seems to have influenced the further development of this 
tradition. Here, by these features we basically understand the communication of the lit-
erates and their relations2. The paper would focus on two authors, who were apparently 
older contemporaries of ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā, and might have been in poetic and personal 
communication with him, namely, Darwīš of Gāzartā and Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk. Texts 
composed by them, as well as the ones mentioning them are helpful also as an important 
source on the biography of this outstanding author, in particular on the early period of his 
life, when his literary and Church career was in its very start. 

Most of the texts being discussed in the present article survive only in CCM 
00398 (Chaldean Cathedral of Mardin). This amazing text collection is presently a subject 
of a special study by Helen Murre-van den Berg, the leading expert in the literature of the 
period3. The manuscript that contains the poems under discussion, as well as many other 
verse texts, was written in 1583 in the cloister dedicated to Mār Yōḥannān the Egyptian, 
as follows from the colophon (CCM 00398, fol. 144v). This might be a monastery located 
near Gāzartā that was an important center of the Church culture in the 16th century, and 
was inhabited by monks till the 19th century, and during this period many manuscripts 
were copied there [6, p. 109, 116]. As follows from the document written by Abdīšōʿ that 
was recently published, this monastery was his abode before his consecration [see below 
in more detail; 8, p. 245–247]. May be, it is for that reason that the manuscript contains a 
unique anthology of his poems that are not found elsewhere [see 1, p. 322–326]. The value 
of this poetic anthology possibly copied from the poet’s lost autograph is in a large number 
of unknown elsewhere poetic texts by various authors that lived in the 16th century, and 
thus it illustrates the life of the Syriac poetic circle of that period. The collection contains 
hundreds of unstudied poems ascribed to this author, many of which refer to different 
persons he might have known, and places he apparently visited. Thus, editing and translat-
ing these poems for the first time, incorporated in the main text of the paper or placed in 
an Appendix, is one of the main tasks of the current article.

1  It is in this literary center that the poetry in Neo Aramaic first appeared by the end of the 16th 
century [see, for instance, 3; 4], unlike the Western literary circle. 

2  The article is meant as a one in a series of publications devoted to the poetry East Syriac literary 
circle of the 16th century; for more detailed characteristics of the genre forms, for instance, see another paper 
by myself [5].

3  It should come out in the nearest future, as the scholar told me. A mention of the same collection 
see also in an article by myself [5]. 
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ʿAbdīšōʿ Gāzartā: origin and early period of life

Little is known about ʿAbdīšōʿ’s early life period that preceded his ordination into 
a bishop of Gāzartā in 1554 by Yōḥannān Sūlāqā [6, p. 102], the founder of the first East 
Syriac Uniate patriarchate line. As follows from the entry by Voste in the catalogue of 
the manuscript collection of the Chaldean monastery Notre-Dame des Semences near 
Alqosh, he was a monk in a monastery near Gāzartā, while scribing that copy in 1552 [7, 
p. 109]. The manuscript itself is not available to us, since it was not digitized, but according 
to the description its colophon reads that is was copied from a manuscript of the Book of 
splendors by Bar ʿEbrōyō produced by ʿAbdīšōʿ Gāzartā in 1552 while being a monk in a 
monastery near Gāzartā. 

Quite recently, an autograph letter by ʿAbdīšōʿ was published by Margherita Farina 
[8]. It contains the famous list of the dioceses of the Chaldean Church, over which he 
claimed his patriarchate. The Latin version of this document was rendered in the book 
by Giamil [9]. But, besides, it provides us with very substantial information on ʿAbdīšōʿ’s 
origin and start of his Church career. Thus, the beginning of this letter reads: 

ܐܢܐ ܥܒܕܝܫܘܥ ܒܪ ܚܢܐ ܡܢ ܒܝܬ ܡܪܘܢ ܡܢ ܡܕܝܢܬܐ ܓܙܪܬܐ ܕܥܠ ܓܢܒ ܕܩܠܬ ܢܗܪܐ ܡܢ ܩܕܝܡ 
ܝܚܝܕܝܐ ܡܢ ܛܟܣܐ ܕܐܒܢ ܐܢܛܘܢܝܣ ܡܢ ܥܘܡܪ̈ܐ ܕܬܪܝܢ ܐܚ̈ܐ ܕܗܘܝܢ ܟܝܢܝܐ ܡܪܝ ܐܚܐ ܘܡܪܝ ܝܘܚܢܢ

I am ʿAbdīšōʿ bar Ḥannā from Bēt Marōn from the city of Gāzartā that is on the shore of the 
river Tigris, formerly a monk from the order of our father Antonios from the monasteries of the 
two natural brothers Mār Aḥḥā and Mār Yōḥannān [8, p. 245–247]. 

The exact reasons for making him a bishop of this very city in 1554 are not known. 
Bearing such a title he was not based there, but rather in Amid (Diyarbakir), as follows 
from the colophons of the manuscripts he wrote in that period: Diyarbakir 130 [10, p. 413–
414], and SMMJ 116 (now in St. Mark Monastery, Jerusalem) [11, p. 339–344], both pro-
duced in 1554. Besides, the town of Gāzartā is reported to have long remained under 
traditionalist Patriarchate (Bar Māmā) Rabban Hōrmīzd line [6, p. 102–103]. It seems very 
likely though that the appointment of ʿAbdīšōʿ to that diocese was more connected with 
his past than with any ecclesiastic situation. 

Besides, very important information is found in a manuscript of Bar ʿEbrōyō’s Metri-
cal grammar copied by ʿAṭāyā son of Faraj of Gāzartā in 1555 in this town. This particu-
lar one, presently in the Chaldean collection of Mardin (CCM 00024)4, used a copy by 
ʿAbdīšōʿ as a Vorlage. As the colophon says, “This book was written from a manuscript 
and a copy produced by our blessed and blissful father Mār ʿAbdīšōʿ, bishop of Gāzartā 
in Bēt Zabdai (CCM 00024, fol. 110v) “. The manuscript was written “in the blessed and 
blissful Gāzartā of Bēt Zabdai” (ССM 00024, fol. 110r) in Summer of 1866 AG/1555 CE 
(ССM 00024, fol. 109v) Its copyist ʿAṭāyā, who worked mostly in city of Gāzartā, and is 
probably the most well-known East Syriac scribe of the early modern period. Twenty-five 
manuscripts of his production have survived in the chronological range between 1536 and 
1594 [6, p. 114, 400–423]. Apparently, this manuscript was copied, while ʿAbdīšōʿs staying 
in this city, when he might have delivered his autograph for copying. It is not known for 
sure, who commissioned this copy and which patriarchal line he was admitting. ʿAṭāyā 

4 Available at vHMML site. Permanent link: https://w3id.org/vhmml/readingRoom/view/132226.
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himself is known as a priest of the traditional East Syriac (Rabban Hōrmīzd) line, which 
makes mentioning of the Uniate bishop ʿAbdīšōʿ rather unusual and also requiring some 
explanations. I discuss in a separate paper manuscripts written by ʿAbdīšōʿ himself in dif-
ferent periods of his life, and the biographic information they contain [5]. Most substan-
tial for the current paper is fact that these two persons might have had personal relations 
regardless to their belonging to the two rival patriarchal lines. Since it is clear now that 
ʿAbdīšōʿ originated from Gāzartā himself [8, p. 245–247], it is quite natural that he had 
strong contacts and connections in his native town. 

Darwīš of Gāzartā: priest, poet and scribe; and ʿAbdīšōʿs uncle?

Darwīš son of Ḥannā, son ʿIsā, of Gāzartā was a contemporary poet originating 
from the same town, of whose works at least one piece has survived. It is a ʿōnītā hymn 
on the Consecration of Church [1, p. 163, 330] that is found in the Berlin Ms. Orient. 
Fol. 619 (fol. 224r–228v), which is a short recension of the Wardā hymnological collec-
tion [12, p. 10, 12–15], written in Darband in 1715 [13, S. 244–250, no. 65]. The hymn 
text has an interesting introductory that might have been composed by another person, 
apparently, by one of the copyists, and contains details on the poet’s name as well as his 
father’s. Its last two verses seems to have connection to scribal labor. It is not clear 
whether this passage was added when the latter was still alive. At least, there is no indi-
cation of the opposite. 

[1] That is composed by a fine priest,
true presbyter,
Ephremian5 teacher,
whose byname is Darwīš,
[2] son of just and elevated,
and righteous Ḥannā of Gāzartā.
May the sublime King rejoice him
in His kingdom forever. 
[3] May Christ settle him
for the period of times and years.
Thus, having begun from the beginning, 
we will finish by the force of the Trinity. (fol. 224r)

The ʿōnītā itself has a standard meter strophic structure for this form: 7-7-7-7, with 
each stanza having its own end rhyme. 

5 I.e. a teacher like Ephrem the Syrian (Ephrem of Nisibis), the founder and classical author of the 
Syriac Christian tradition (4th century).
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It is noteworthy that in the same manuscript there are at least two poems by ʿAbdīšōʿ 
of Gāzartā (Patriarch ʿ Abdīšōʿ IV) on St. Cyriacus (Qūrīaqōs) (fol. 182v–186v, 195v–196v), 
and two more on other subjects (fol. 72v–74v, 107v–110r). According to the colophon, 
this copy was completed by a scribe named Wardā of Bʿellāwin in the town of Darband, in 
the land of Tergāwār, during Patriarchate of Šemʿōn in 2026 AG (=1715 AD) (fol. 243r), 
who should be identified as Šemʿōn XIV (1700–1740), a hierarch of the same East Syriac 
line to which ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā had belonged, namely the one established by Yōḥannān 
Sūlāqā with the help of Rome [see, for instance, 2]. That may explain why so many poems 
by ʿAbdīšōʿ were included in a manuscript of the Wardā hymn collection, where they do 
not normally occur. That exemplifies text transmission within one patriarchal line. It the 
period the patriarchal residence of this line was based in the East, in Qudshanis, a village 
in Hakkari mountains, in South Eastern borders of the Ottoman Empire, close to Iran, and 
the town of Darband in Hakkari region becomes a substantial center of copying manu-
scripts. Thus, the scribe named Wardā of the village Bʿellāwin, who wrote this manuscript 
produced about ten in total between 1707 and 1754, and died of cholera in 1757 [6, p. 308].

Like many other contemporaries, including ʿAbdīšōʿ IV, Darwīš was active both as 
poet and scribe. At least, three manuscripts written by him survive now, all three were 
produced in his native town Gāzartā, and there is no evidence he was active elsewhere [6, 
p. 113]. These copies provide us also with the dating of his activity. The earliest of them 
is a lectionary CCM 00060 written in 1847 AG (=1536 AD), according to the colophon 
(fol. 101v–102v)6. 

The second manuscript, one more lectionary, is CCM 00089 (Chaldean Church of 
Mardin), formerly in Diyarbakir Chaldean collection7. As follows from the colophon 
(fol.  116r–118r), by Darwīš son of Ḥannā, son ʿIsā, of Gāzartā (fol.  117r) in 1850  AG, 
946 AH (=1539 AD). The identification of the person is quite certain because of the de-
tailed way the name is rendered in the colophon. It is also mentioned that the manuscript 
was scribed in Gāzartā, the native town of the poet and copyist. 

The third one is a Gazzā manuscript CCM 00139, also formerly in Diyarbakir Chal-
dean collection, written in 1542, as follows from the colophon (fol. 492r–494v)8, and pur-
chased by the Church of Mār Petion in Diyarbakir in 1546 (fol. 494r). Unlike the rest two 
copies produced by this scribe, this one has a verse introductory that is an addition to 
the main text (fol. 2v). It is questionable whether this piece was composed by the copyist 
Darwīš himself. This is very likely, since he is known as a poet, and the extension of poetry 
use reached its apogee, taking into consideration also numerous short poems written by 
the scribes as verse additions to various manuscripts. The piece is composed in twelve-
syllable meter, and has a mono-rhyme (-tā). It is also noteworthy that this poetic addition 
is made only in one of the three copies by this scribe. One may assume that the reason is 
the character of the manuscript. The rest two (CCM 00060, CCM 00089), being Gospel 
lectionaries, might have been considered inappropriate for any scribal verse ad lib. CCM 
00139, in turn, being a collection of festal hymns, and having a clear poetic character, con-

6 Formerly, Mardin 12 [19, p. 9]. Available at vHMML site. Permanent link: https://w3id.org/vhmml/
readingRoom/view/132239

7 Formerly, Diyarbakir 19 [10, p. 338]. Available at vHMML site. Permanent link: https://w3id.org/
vhmml/readingRoom/view/132260

8 Formerly, Diyarbakir 38 [10, p. 350]. Available at vHMML site. Permanent link: https://w3id.org/
vhmml/readingRoom/view/130011
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tains dozens poems of various content, and might have seemed a good opportunity for a 
poetic contribution. We are quoting the piece here, since it a very characteristic sample of 
scribal introductory invocation:

Text
CCM 00139, fol. 2v

. ܒܼܪܵܐ ܥܸܠܬܵܢܵܐ ܡܸܠܬܼܐܵ ܇ ܘܼܲ ܐ ܣܓܼܝܸܕܵܐ ܥܸܠܬܵܐܼ ܒܼܵ
[1] ܒܫܸܡ ܐܼܲ

؛ ܪܥܝܼܬܵܐܼ
ܝܠܵܐ ܠܗܲ ܬܼܲ ܚܼܲ ܐ܇ ܡܸܬܼܲ ܘܪܘܼܚ ܩܘܼܕܫܵܐ ܚܕܵܐ ܐܝܼܬܘܼܬܼܵ

ܐ.  ܟܼܣܢܵܝܘܼܬܼܵ ܦ ܒܐܼܲ ܪܼܲ ܡܛܼܲ ܒܪܐ ܒܘܼܪܵܐ ܒܝܼܕܥܵܬܼܐ܇ ܘܼܲ [2] ܕܓܼܲ
ܙܐ ܕܝܵܘ̈ܡܵܬܼܐ؛ ܡܠܸܐ ܡܘܼܡ̈ܐ ܘܟܼܠ ܚܵܘ̈ܒܵܬܐ܇ ܕܢܸܟܼܬܲܘܲܒܼ ܓܼܲ

ܥܪ̈ܘܼܒܵܬܼܐ.  ܐ܇ ܘܕܘܼܟܼܪ̈ܢܐ ܕܒܼܲ ܐ ܕܡܕܒܲܪܵܢܘܼܬܼܵ [3] ܕܥܹܐܕܹ̈
ܢܬܲܐ܇ ܟܠܗܲ ܒܥܘܡܪ̈ܐ ܘܥܸܕ̈ܬܐ؛  ܒܼܕܝܼܢ ܒܫܼܲ ܪ ܕܡܸܬܼܥܼܲ ܣܛܼܲ ܘܼܲ

ܚܛܝܼܬܼܐ.  ܦܼܲܠ ܒܼܲ ܒܼܕܵܟ ܡܛܼܲ ܐ܇ ܠܥܼܲ ܕܪܵܢܘܼܬܼܵ ܟܸܢ ܡܵܪܝ ܡܥܼܲ [4] ܫܼܲ
ܝܠ̤ܬܼ ܥܵܠܡ̈ܐ ܘܒܸܪ̈ܝܵܬܼܐ؛ ܐ܇ ܡܚܼܲ ܝܒܲܘܼܬܼܵ ܝܗܝ ܒܚܝܹܠ ܛܼܲ ܝܠܼܲ ܘܚܼܲ

ܐ.  ܝܘܼܬܼܵ ܠܸܡ ܒܚܝܹܠ ܬܠܝܼܬܼܵ ܐ܇ ܢܫܼܲ ܬܼܟܼܝܼܠܘܼܬܼܵ ܪܝܸ ܒܼܲ ܝܟ ܕܫܼܲ  [5] ܕܐܼܲ
ܪܬܐ ܀  ܢܥܝܼܘܗܝ ܠܚܼܲ ܢܡܼܲ ܇ ܢܠܘܹܝܘܗܝ ܘܼܲ ܥܬܵܐܼ ܡܨܼܲ ܕ ܠܼܲ ܝܠܵܟ ܥܼܲ ܕ ܚܼܲ ܟܼܲ

Translation

[1] In the name of the venerable Father, the cause,
and the causing Son, the Word,
and the Holy Spirit, one essence,
that strengthens thought 
[2] of the ignorant man,
who is smitten in exile,
full of spots of any sins,
that is writing the Gazzā9 of the days
[3] of the feasts of [God’s] dispensation,
and of the Friday commemorations,
and besides, what was done for the whole
year in monasteries and churches.
[4] Lord, give support 
to your servant that is defiled in sin, 
and strengthen him with the strength of the grace
that strengthens the worlds and creatures.
 [5] So that, just as he began with trustfulness, 
 so he would complete it by the force of the Trinity.
 And Your force, having accompanied him as far as the middle,
 would lead him to the finish. 

There is a poem written by ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā that is preserved only in CCM 
00398 (fol. 224r; see Appendix 1). It consists of six four-line stanzas that have an acrostic 
making the name Darwīš (ܕܪܘܝܫ). Each line has twelve syllables and a regular mono-rhyme 

9 Available at vHMML site. Permanent link: https://w3id.org/vhmml/readingRoom/view/132226
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(-īs). It is a panegyric, or, rather, a “correspondence poem”, i.e. an ode in a form of a letter 
praising the qualities of the addressee, whose name in this case might have been Darwīš. 
Though it was his second name, since the first one was Gīwargīs, and he was the poet’s 
maternal uncle, as follows from the refrain at the end of each stanza: my uncle Gīwargīs 
:It is clear from the allusions in the text that the addressee was a literate .(ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ)

ܩܪܟ ܣܩܠܝܼܬ̤ ܠܸܟܣܝܼܣ ܝܢ ܓܝܪ ܠܝܼܓ ܠܝܼܓ ܒܣܼܲ ܝܐܼܲ ܒܼܲ
ܪܘ̱ܙܵܢܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀ ܦܨܚܵܢܢ ܘܡܼܲ ܐܘܲ ܡܼܲ

Console us soon by a lucidly worded scripture,
oh, our rejoicer and entertainer, my uncle, Gīwargīs! (stanza 5)

ܣܝܼܣ܇ ܡܝܼܢܘܼ ܢܗܐܸ ܥܠܝܢ ܪܼܲ ܪܘܼܣܵܣ ܣܲܩܪ̈ܝܟ ܥܒܸܕ ܕܒܐܼܲ
ܐܘܲ ܫܘܼܒܼܗܪܢ ܘܚܘܼܬܼܪܢ ܘܫܘܼܒܼܚܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀

Let the shower of your scrolls make permanent sprinkling for us.
Oh our fame, pride and glory, my uncle, Gīwargīs! (stanza 2)

The poem in general is concentrated on scriptures and book imagery, which is char-
acteristic for a verse letter of one literate to another, a rather popular poetic form in that 
period of the Syriac literature [see 14]. Such panegyrics first appeared in the Syriac po-
etry in the period of so-called Syriac Renaissance, in particular, in the Mongol time (late 
13th — early 14th century), being clearly an imitation of the Islamic poetic forms, such 
as qaṣīda. Further development of this kind of the literature of the 16th century is one of 
numerous examples of wide use of the literary canons created in the period of the Syriac 
Renaissance. More detailed, I discuss this issue in more detail elsewhere [2].

Damascus paper, famous for its good quality in the whole Near East [see 15, p. 51], is 
mentioned in the initial line of the poem (Appendix 1, stanza 1). The text also says that he 
had deaconship, and it is probably because of this position that the text alludes to book-
keeping as his duty:

ܫ ܫܡܵܟ ܢܗܘܐ ܕܚܝܼܠ ܥܠ ܒܥܸܠܕܒܒ̈ܝܟ ܒܕܡܘܼܬ ܐܵܪܝܼܣ܇ 
ܪܡܝܼܣ. ܓܵܪ ܐܝܟ ܕܘܡܝ ܗܼܲ ܘܣܵܦܪܐ ܡܗܝܼܪܐ ܬܗܹܐ ܘܪܹܫ ܠܟܠ ܬܼܲ

ܗܝܼܪ ܕܠܐ ܐܩ̄ܠܹܦܣܵܝܼܣ܇ ܡܝܼܢ ܢܸܗܘܹܐ ܢܼܲ ܠܸܠܝܵܟ ܒܐܼܲ
ܡܫܵܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀ ܢ ܡܫܼܲ ܘܲܐ ܒܪ ܥܸܢܝܢ ܕܝܼܠܼܲ

Shin: May your name be terrible to your enemies like that of Ares,
Be a skilled bookkeeper and a head of all merchants, like Hermes.
Let your night be always shining without any eclipse,
Oh, our companion, deacon, my uncle, Gīwargīs! (stanza 6) 

Although it is not clear who the addressee of the poem was, it seems very likely the 
same poet and copyist Darwīš son of Ḥannā b. ʿIsā, of Gāzartā. Obviously, the person 
meant in the text was a literate as well, and since he was ʿAbdīšōʿ’s relative, he might have 
been of Gāzartā origin, like Darwīš son of Ḥannā is known to have been. The fact that 
apart from this name, that addressee of the poem had the second name, Gīwargīs — as 
far as we can conclude from the poem, — does not invalidate this suggestion. Even in 
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the introductory to the hymn composed by him (Ms. Orient. Fol. 619, fol. 224r–228v; 
also see above), it is mentioned that Darwīš is his byname or the second name, and the 
word ܟܘܢܝܐ is used, rather than the word ܫܡܐ (name) (fol. 224r). If such an identification 
is correct, that would mean that ʿAbdīšōʿ originated from an educated Gāzartā family, and 
was a nephew of Darwīš son of Ḥannā, another literate that lived in this city. In this case 
the piece under discussion might have been composed by him in an early period of his 
career, since the former was already a priest in 1536 AD, as follows from the colophon of 
CCM 00060 written then (fol. 117r). Therefore, if the identification of the poem’s address-
ee is correct, this text mentioning his deaconship might have been written before that date, 
and therefore might have been a rather early piece by ʿAbdīšōʿ. 

Syriac monastic poetry of the early 16th century: 
Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk (Slōkāyā) 

Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk (Slōkāyā), i.e. of Kirkuk (a city in Iraq 238 km north of Baghdad) 
apparently belonged to the main spiritual authorities of the East Syrian Church of the 16th 
century. His liturgical and non-liturgical poems were copied in numerous manuscripts, 
and besides his influence on ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā is notable, as follows from the latter’s own 
verses and manuscript autographs. 

Abrāhām Slōkāyā was a monk in the monastery of Mār Awgēn on the mount Izla near 
Nisibin, at the western border or the spread of the East Syriac Church, being active as a 
scribe and a poet in early 16th century [1, p. 179]. This cloister was an important center of 
spiritual education and manuscript production [6, p. 45–47]. The Izla mount itself was fa-
mous for its numerous monasteries that were concentrated there since the fourth century 
[6, p. 43].

Heleen Murre-van den Berg has mentioned the texts ascribed to him in her book, 
and in particular in a special table of the pieces composed by the East Syriac authors in the 
Ottoman time [1, p. 321–322]. Thus, Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk is also reported as a composer 
of one of versions of the rites for the novices in the monasteries [1, p. 148, footnote 14]. 
Another liturgical text, to which he might has contributed is so called Stanzas of the rite 
of the months (ܕܛܘܟܣ ܝܪ̈ܚܐ ܬܪ̈ܥܐ) [1, p. 151, 236]. This is a set of short poems that were 
performed at the beginning of each month that was possibly introduced by him, since he 
even wrote a short treatise on it [1, p. 236]. They were apparently very popular and much 
appreciated by the contemporaries, since in one of the manuscripts written by ʿAbdīšōʿ of 
Gāzartā this poetic text is written in his hand alongside his own poems in a manuscript 
that is now in St. Mark Monastery, Jerusalem (SMMJ 00159, fol. 133v–134v ). It contains 
of two short introductory prayers that are followed by three short strophic poems with an 
alphabetic acrostic, using initial letters of the names of the months of the year (fol. 134r), 
letters that make the words sun and moon (ܫܡܫܐ ܘܣܗܪܐ) (fol. 134r), and on the days of the 
week (fol. 134v) correspondingly. As one can conclude from the introductory, the “Rite of 
the months” was possibly meant to be performed at the beginning the year, or even of each 
month, in order to obtain God’s blessing for all months of the year. Each poem has a clear 
attribution to Abrāhām in the heading: “by Rabban Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk (ܕܪܒܢ ܐܒܪܗܡ 
 Being a disciple and contemporary of the latter, the copyist should have exactly .”(ܣܠܘܟܝܐ
known about the authorship of the text, and therefore, its attribution is quite certain. Judg-
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ing from the type of the service, one could reckon it the monastic prayer rites that might 
be served even in a cell. 

Abrāhām is also known as a composer of one of the funeral madrāšē that is included 
in a text collection [1, p. 179]. 

Apart from the above mentioned pieces, there are some shorter poems that were nev-
er described or studied, but might be obviously popular to some extent, since they were 
included in 16th century poetic anthologies. One of them includes 52 quatrains by differ-
ent authors, as well as anonymous, and one final ode [CCM 00113; see 14]. The earliest 
of them, such Khāmīs bar Qardāḥē, and Bar ʿEbrōyō were active in the second half of the 
13th century and are utmost celebrated representatives of so-called Syriac Renaissance. 
The final ode is ascribed to Khāmīs bar Qardāḥē and addressed to Bar ʿEbrōyō. It is well-
known that they had poetic correspondence, as was typical for their time for both Islamic 
and Christian educated elite in the Near East. Apart from that, the collection contains 
a quatrain that is ascribed to this author, where he is called Rabban (literally: our lord) 
Abrāhām (fol. 118v). The first epithet is normally used for monks, priests and abbots, and 
is well-known to have been applied to him. This short text is of some importance, since 
the manuscript was written in the monastery of Mār Awgēn, the abode of this literate, in 
1553 [14, p. 190–191], when he might be still alive, of shortly after his death. Thus, this is 
most likely, the earliest surviving copy of his poem ever, apparently, collected by his pupils 
from the same monastery. That is obviously, how calling him the Rabban (literally: our 
lord, often without the proper name, quite usual for monastic authorities) might have ap-
peared: first in use among his disciples, and then spread wider together with the popular-
ity of his poetry. 

The quatrain may be reckoned to the group of pilgrim poetry, since the text clearly 
alludes to the way to Jerusalem. 

It is well-known that such pilgrimages were very popular among the East Syrians at 
least since early Ottoman time, when a relative stability was established in the Near East 
[1, p. 81]. An East Syrian monastery with a church of Virgin Mary (Mārt Maryam) in the 
Holy city was visited by numerous pilgrims that used to make their way from the Eastern 
provinces of the Empire, such as Iraq and South-East Anatolia [see 16]. Their short poems 
relating about it survive as later additions to various manuscripts donated by them to the 
monastery library. It is likely that the poet, Rabban Abrāhām visited Jerusalem himself, 
since this kind of activity seems to have become a common business in the Ottoman time. 
The final line of the poem obviously alludes that the route is open after the winter is over. 
Also could mean that visiting the Holy City was most popular in spring, especially to stay 
in the on the eve of the Lord’s Resurrection feast and to be present at the festive service [2]. 
The same line apparently mentions Gaza (Arabic غزة), the city in Palestine, about 80 km 
away from Jerusalem. It should be also mentioned the poet used a rhyme gaz/gāz ( ܙ/ ܓܵܙ ܓܼܲ
), having placed the homographs at the end of each line in a way the letter may be distin-
guished only due the vocalization and the context. This is very likely to have been done 
deliberately as playing with all possible homographs, to demonstrate poetic skills. Such a 
technic, or rather, a poetic figure is well-known in Islamic — Arabic and Persian — poetry 
(Arabic tajnīs), from which it might have been borrowed by the Syriac authors of the late 
period. To follow this pattern, all the rhymed nouns stand in Status Absolutus, without the 
final postpositive article –ā, which is unusual, and even odd in some cases, for instance, 
for such words as gazz(ā), of Persian origin.
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[fol. 118v       ܕܪܒܢ ܐܒܪܗܡ 

ܙ܇ ܠܓܵܐ ܓܼܲ ܬܼܘܵܐ ܘܐܵܦ ܬܼܲ ܥܒܼܪ ܣܼܲ ܦܨܝܚܵܐ ܬܹܒܝܹܠ ܕܼܲ
ܨܘ ܘܪܵܥܝܵܐ ܚܕܝܼ ܘܥܸܪ̈ܒܵܘܗܝ ܓܵܙ. ܒܼܠܼܲ ܚ̣ܘ ܘܼܲ ܐ ܫܘܼܲ ܒܵܒܹ̈ ܘܗܼܲ

ܙ܇ ܠܟ̈ܐ ܪܵܘܙܝܼܢ ܘܐܦܣ̈ܘܢܝܵܬܐ ܡܦܼܲܠܓܝܼܢ ܡ̣ܢ ܓܼܲ ܡܼܲ
ܘܒܸܣܡܬ̤ ܐܘܼܪܚܐ ܕܐܘܲܪܸܫܠܹܡ ܘܗ݁ܝ ܕܢܵܚܬܲܐ ܨܝܹܕ ܓܵܙ.

By Rabban Abrāhām

The universe is pleased that the winter is over, and the snow failed 
The flowers sprout and blossom, and a shepherd has rejoiced and shorn his sheep.
The kings are delighted and share the diadems from the treasury.
And the way to Jerusalem is glad, and the one that leads to Gaza.

Other short poems by Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk are found in the following manuscripts:
CCM 00398: 2  quatrains on fol.  255v, 1  quatrain on fol.  259r, a six-line poem on 

fol. 260v (ܕܪܒܢ ܐܒܪܗܡ ܣܠܘܟܝܐ), 5 quatrains on fol. 261r, 1 quatrain on fol. 261v, 2 quatrains 
on fol. 263v. 

They are ascribed to “Rabban” in the headings, so that the identification is quite cer-
tain. 

Apart from poetry, he collected the letters from correspondence with the Syri-
ac Church bishops in India and wrote an introduction to it [1, p. 179, 254–255]. Thus, 
Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk was a type of East Syriac literate of his time, which is characterized 
by a combination of spiritual position, ascetic authority, poetic and scribal activities. That 
might be partially a result of the multiple centuries of the coexistence with the Islamic 
majority, for which such a combination was quite traditional since the emerging of the 
Sufi culture [17]. In all likelihood, he had an utmost authority among the contemporary 
educated clerics and hierarchs.

A few extremely important poems survive only in the collection in CCM 
00398 (fol. 255r). They are most likely three independent quatrains on similar subjects in 
the manuscript grouped together with equal intervals. Were they stanzas of one strophic 
poem, the spaces in between would not be that large. In one of them the name Rabban 
Brahīm (ܪܒܢ ܒܪܗܝܡ) is mentioned that may be identified with Abrāhām of Bēt Slōk (see 
below, poem 2). The first vowel of the name is apparently omitted to fit the twelve-syllable 
meter used here, like in most Syriac quatrains. It also shows Arabic influence, rendering 
Ibrāhīm (ابراهيم), an Arabic version of the name. 

Otherwise, this piece, or to be precise, similar pieces standing one after another, 
judging from the headings, were written by ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā. Although his name is 
not mentioned directly, and has the common “by the same one” (ܕܝܠܗ) the attribution 
must be clear, since the last author mentioned in a heading of a preceding poem before 
is ʿAbdīšōʿ (fol.  251v). Using such a construction is typical of the Syriac poetry collec-
tions, and is meant to avoid numerous repetitions of the same author’s name. Each piece 
was composed on an occasion of consecrating church utensils: priest’s belt (ܙܘܢܵܪܐ), stole 
-respectively. Such a use of short verse texts, es ,(ܐܘܲܪܵܪܐ ܕܠܡܕܒܚܵܐ) and altar-cover (ܐܘܲܪܵܪܐ )
pecially quatrains, demonstrates an extreme popularity of this poetic form and a custom 
of present them on several occasions, including the Church practice. They first appeared 
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in the Syriac literature in the period of so-called Syriac Renaissance, and obviously spread 
even wider in the following centuries [2].

All three were probably composed for presenting in the monastery on the of Mār 
Awgēn, which is mentioned in the text (see below, poem 3), a cloister, where Rabban 
Abrāhām lived. The author of the verses might have been present at a church service there, 
at which, or, more likely, after which, each poem was presented. Although one cannot rule 
out that the second poem was written for the church in the monastery of John (Yōḥannān) 
the Arab, since “sacred altar of Mār Yōḥannān” is mentioned there (see below, poem 2). 
This monastery was located on the mountain Izla near the monastery of Mār Awgēn and 
might have had with the latter close contacts [6, p. 43]. 

It is not entirely clear, though, whether the first text was composed for that monastery 
as well, since neither the abode’s nor the addressee’s names are mentioned there (see below, 
poem 1). But still, this seems to be very likely, since these poems are grouped together, and 
might have been kept in the same monastery before then. The first quatrain mentions that 
“the belt was woven in year 1855 of Greece”, i.e. of the Seleucid era (see below, poem 1), 
which corresponds to 1543/4 AD. This text doesn’t tell us the name of the priest, who was 
supposed to wear it. Instead of the latter, the word ܦܠܢ (so and so) is used, which must be 
a later scribal change, as usual in the Syriac poetry [for instance, see 18, p. 325]. The cleric 
meant was possibly serving in the same monastery, but we don’t know, whether Rabban 
Abrāhām was still alive at that time, since he is not mentioned in this poem, but rather in 
the last one (see below, poem 3). He could have invited the poet to his monastery for that 
service, but we don’t know that for sure. In any case, the text gives us the dating of compos-
ing the poem, which is the earliest dated piece composed by ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā known to 
us, which is ten years before his ordination to a bishop by Sūlāqā in 1554 [6, p. 102]. 

[1]
[fol. 255r] ܕܝܠܗ     

ܪ ܗܢ ܙܘܢܵܪܐ܇  ܫܢܬ ܐܦܢܗ ܠܝܘܢ ܐܸܙܕܩܼܲ ܒܼܲ
ܬܡܝܼܗܵܐ ܕܡܝܼܪܐ ܐܝܟ ܕܠܢܟܦܐ ܘܟܗܢܐ ܡܝܬܪܐ.

ܛܒܝܼܒ ܒܟܠ ܕܘܼܟ ܘܐܬܼܪܐ܇ ܡܪܝ ܦܠܢ ܕܢܨܝܼܚ ܘܼܲ
ܟܬܪܝܼܘܗܝ ܒܥܘܼܬܪܐ ܕܢܦܫܐ ܘܦܓܪܐ. ܡܪܐ ܢܢܛܪܝܘܗܝ ܘܢܼܲ

By the same one

This belt was woven in year 1855 of Greece10,
Amazing and wonderful for the pious one and a priest,
Mār11 so-and-so, who is illustrious and famous in any place and country.
May Lord keep and enrich him with the richness of the soul and body.

[2]

ܪ ܕܝܢ ܐܦ ܐܸܬܼܥ̱ܒܸܕ ܐܘܲܪܵܪܐ ܗܵܢ܇  ܐܸܬܲܬܲܙܩܼܲ
ܗܵܢ. ܒܦܘܼܩܕܵܢ ܪܒܢ ܒܪܗܝܡ ܕܒܟܠ ܢܸܨܚܵܢ ܡܟܼܲ

10 I.e. 1543/4 AD.
11 I.e lord.
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ܚ ܩܘܼܕܫܵܐ ܕܡܵܪܝ ܝܘܲܚܢܢ. ܕܒܼܲ ܐܝܟ ܕܠܬܪܘܲܢܘܣ ܡܼܲ
ܢܵܢ. ܫܘܹܝܢ ܠܚܘܣܵܝ ܚܘܼܒ̈ܐ ܚܼܲ ܒܨܠܘ̈ܬܗ ܢܼܲ

This stole was woven and also made
at an order of Rabban Brahīm, who ministers in all glory 
Enthroned in the sacred altar of Mār Yōḥannān.
May the clement one make us worthy of forgiveness of debts though his prayers.

[3]

ܕܝܠܗ
ܪ ܕܝܢ ܐܘܲܪܵܪܐ ܗܵܢ ܐܝܟ ܕܠܡܕܒܚܵܐ܇  ܙܩܼܲ ܐܬܲܬܼܲ

ܐܘ ܟܝܬ ܬܪܘܲܢܘܲܣ ܥܡܘܪ ܩܕܘܲܫ ܩܘܕ̈ܫܝܼܢ ܡܥܡܪ ܪܘܼܚܵܐ.
ܡܪܝ ܡܪܝ ܐܘܓܝܢ ܕܒܟܠ ܐܬܪ ܫܒܝܼܚܵܐ ܡܫܒܲܚܵܐ܇

ܫܒܲܘܩ ܚܵܘܒ̈ܝܼܢ ܡܪܝܐ ܡܫܝܼܚܐ. ܒܨܠܘ̈ܬܹܗ ܢܼܲ
By the same one

This stole was woven for the altar, 
Which is the throne of the dweller12 of the inner sanctorum, inhabited by the Spirit,
lord, Mār Awgēn, who is glorious and glorified in every place.
Let Lord Christ forgive our debts though his prayers. 

One more poem by ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā mentions the name of Abrāhām Slōkāyā. This 
is a mourning elegy on the death of the latter that reveals close relations of these two 
literates and Church actors. The poem has survived just in one copy, namely, as a part 
of the unique poetic anthology (CCM 00398, fol. 252r–253r, see Appendix 2). Neverthe-
less, it doesn’t necessarily mean that was not popular and didn’t have a wide circulation. 
Many Syriac poems, especially short ones, survive just in one copy, which is nothing but 
consequence of a long process of the destruction of the manuscripts caused by numerous 
calamities in the period of the last thousand years. 

The poem contains an alphabetic acrostic, and therefore has 22 stanzas,13 each start-
ing with a different letter. The stanzas consist of two twelve-syllable lines, each made of 
three four-line feet (12 (4+4+4) + 12 (4+4+4). The rhyming is rather complex, where each 
foot has a rhyme at the end. Thus, each line has two internal rhymes that are individual 
for each one, and a common end-rhyme, general for the whole poem (=ḥā, for instance: 
 .(ܓܘܼܢܚܵܐ — ܩܵܕܼܚܵܐ

It is rather important that the text — a lamentation addressed to deceased person — is 
composed in 1st person plural, rather than in singular. Such a poetic method might mean 
that the author was intending to express the feeling of the whole grieved community, or 
his generation to which Abrāhām’s death might have been a great loss. As follows from the 
text, the author considered the deceased person his teacher, which means the latter might 
have belonged to an older generation. 

ܢ܇ ܢܗܝܼܪ ܢܸܛܚܵܐ܇ ܢ܇ ܫܘܼܦܪܟ ܪܵܕܝܼܲ ܡ ܡܲܢ ܕܝܹܢ ܚܵܘܝܼܲ
ܒܥܸܢܝܵܢ܇ ܕܝܠܵܟ ܚܘܝܼܚܵܐ ܀ ܢ܇ ܐܦ ܘܼܲ ܕܲܝܼܲ ܢ ܚܼܲ ܣܡܼܲ ܘܒܼܲ

12 Or: “house, inhabitation”, if ܥܡܘܪ is St. Constr. of ܥܡܘܪܐ here.. 
13 Or, rather 23 stanzas, if to count the introductory as a strophe.
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Mim: Who would then show your shining, glittering beauty that instructs us,
please and rejoice us with your cheerful company? (stanza 14)

It is also clear that the author claims himself to be a part of the group of Abrāhām’s 
students, and obviously knew him in person: 

ܣ ܣܛܝܸ ܐܝܟ ܥܝܕ̈ܝܟ܇ ܨܝܕ ܬܠܡܝܼܕ̈ܝܟ܇ ܘܠܟ ܗܘܝܸ ܐܵܪܚܵܐ܇ 
ܡܠܠܟ ܦܨܝܼܚܐ ܀ ܣܘܵܕ̈ܝܟ܇ ܘܡܼܲ ܕܝܕܝܟ܇ ܩܦܘܲܠ ܒܼܲ ܫ ܝܼܲ ܘܚܼܲ

Semkath: Turn to your students as you used to, and be our guest!
And take off the suffering of your beloved by your communication and joyful talk! 
(stanza 16; fol. 253r)

Conclusion

In the first half of the 16th century, the literary life of the East Syriac Church became 
more intensive than ever since the great destruction caused by massacres of Timur in late 
14th-early 15th centuries. It is believed that this activity was connected with the formation 
of the Ottoman Empire that granted certain stability to the Near Eastern economy and 
culture. At the same time, the role of poetry in the Syriac tradition was constantly increas-
ing. By that period, it became an important means of transmission ideology, theology, 
and even a generally accepted way of communication within the educated Church elite. 
Geographically, the center of this poetic life was located in the North Western dioceses of 
the East Syriac Church that included Gāzartā, Nisibin, with the neighboring churches and 
monasteries actively involved in the process. 

This literary circle was producing both liturgical and non-liturgical poetry, generally 
following poetic forms and canons created in the time of the Syriac Renaissance, mostly 
in the Mongol time (13th–14th century). As a result of the long coexistence with Persian 
and Arabic Islamic culture, the sphere of use of poetry was further expanding in the next 
centuries.

By that time, copying manuscripts became an important part of the activities of the 
educated Church elite in preserving the cultural heritage, alongside composing poetry. 
For that reason a large amount of scribal poetry started its circulation in various types of 
manuscripts produced. Its correlation with the main text of the latter is still to be studied. 

Such a revival of Syriac literary and manuscript production anticipated the emerg-
ing of the early Chaldean (East Syriac Uniate) poetic tradition and prepared a number of 
authors with necessary skills for it, most famous and the very first of whom was ʿAbdīšōʿ 
of Gāzartā (Patriarch ʿAbdīšōʿ IV). This outstanding literate originated from this town and 
started his Church career in a monastery in its neighbourhood. The Western dioceses, 
where this literary and ideological center was located formed the foundation of this new 
tradition. The central ones, in the Northern Iraq with their literary center in Alqosh and 
the neighboring towns were remaining in the jurisdiction of the traditionalist patriarchal 
line that was based in Rabban Hōrmīzd monastery located near this town. Despite this, 
the two East Syriac patriarchates  — the Uniate and the traditional one  — were never 
isolated from each other, but remained in permanent communication, thus, creating one 
literary and cultural space. 
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Based on the results of the present study, one can conclude that the Gāzartā literary 
circle of the second half of the 16th century was contributing to the literary development 
of both East Syriac patriarchates. Thus, its most well-known poet, ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā, was 
a hierarch and a founder of the East Syriac Uniate literary tradition. At the same time, 
Darwīš, his fellow townsman and apparently his maternal uncle belonged to the tradition-
alist patriarchal line. Another literate from the same town, ʿAṭāyā son of Faraj, was aat the 
same time one of the best known East Syriac scribes of the Ottoman time. Having moved 
to Alqosh, the main center of the traditionalist Patriarchate, he contributed to establish-
ing its manuscript tradition there. As far as one can judge from the information found in 
the manuscript colophons, the literates were still in contact, regardless to their belonging 
to the rival Churches. Thus, one may assume that the literary circle at that period was 
multi-denominational, it was mostly grouped around geographic, cultural centers, and to 
a certain extent around families. 
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Статья посвящена восточносирийскому поэтическому кругу времен раннего периода 
Османской империи, основным представителем которого был ‘Авдишо‘ Газартский, 
второй патриарх новой Церкви (1555–1570), а также незаурядный поэт, наследие ко-
торого тем не менее остается в значительной степени неизученным. О творчестве его 
старших современников, таких как Дарвиш Газартский, Абрахам из Бет Слока и ʿАтайя 
Газартский, известно еще меньше. Он посвятил стихотворения по крайней мере пер-
вым двум; все трое находились с  ним в  личной коммуникации, хотя принадлежали 
к традиционалистской («несторианской») патриаршей линии. На основании ранее не 
изученных текстов и рукописей в статье делается вывод о том, что литературный круг 
того времени был обусловлен не столько конфессиональной принадлежностью, сколь-
ко географической. ‘Авдишо‘, как и литераторы, с которыми он общался, происходили 
из города Газарта (Сев. Месопотамия, совр. Турция) либо его окрестностей, а некото-
рые из  них, по-видимому, были связаны с  ним узами родства. В  результате долгого 
сосуществования с  персидской и  арабской культурами сфера употребления поэзии 
расширялась в  сирийской традиции в  течение нескольких столетий. Дальнейшее ее 
развитие в XVI в. — один из многочисленных примеров широкого применения лите-
ратурных канонов, возникших в период так называемого сирийского ренессанса (XI–
XIV вв.). В Османскую эпоху распространение поэзии достигло апогея, судя по много-
численным коротким стихотворениям, написанным писцами в качестве поэтических 
приписок в различных рукописях.
Ключевые слова: сирийская поэзия, христианские общины в Османской империи, лите-
ратурный круг Газарты, монашеская литература, рукописная передача.
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Appendix 1 
CCM 00398, fol. 253r

[Poem on Darwīš by ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā]

ܕܝܠܗ     [fol. 253r]

ܝ ܐܢ ܡܸܬܼܦܓܼܪܦ ܟܝܬ ܒܝܕ ܠܸܟܲܣܝܼܣ܇
̈ [1] ܙܸܢ ܣܘܼܘܵܝܼܲ

ܦܸܢ ܗܘܼ ܣܒܝܼܣ. ܪܡܣܘܲܩ ܘܐܼܲ ܪܛܝܹܣ ܕܼܲ ܠܐ ܣܵܦܩ ܠܗ ܩܼܲ
ܠܵܫ ܘܢܣܝܼܣ܇ ܢܝ ܣܝܼܟܘܲܠ ܚܼܲ ܒܼܕܼܲ ܗܘ̤ ܠܘܗܵܩܟ ܥܼܲ

ܝܢ̈ܝܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀ ܢܘܲܪ ܥܼܲ ܢ ܘܼܲ ܐܘܲ ܪܘܼܚ ܪܘܼܚܼܲ
ܘܝܵܟ ܣܘܝܼܚܵܟ ܠܗܝܼܩܲܐ ܠܚܘܼܒܲܟ ܡܦܝܼܣ܇14 [2] ܕ ܕܵܘܝܵܟ ܣܼܲ

ܟ ܒܐܵܦܘܲܕܝܼܟܲܣܝܼܣ. ܬܼܚܵܘܐ ܠܹܗ ܡܵܢܵܝܘܼܬܼܵ ܕܼܲ
ܣܝܼܣ܇ ܡܝܼܢܘܼ ܢܗܐܸ ܥܠܝܢ ܪܼܲ ܪܘܼܣܵܣ ܣܲܩܪ̈ܝܟ ܥܒܸܕ ܕܒܐܼܲ

ܐܘܲ ܫܘܼܒܼܗܪܢ ܘܚܘܼܬܼܪܢ ܘܫܘܼܒܼܚܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀
[3] ܪ ܪܕܝܼܕ ܡܘܵܗܒ̈ܬܟ ܥܠ ܟܠ ܩܵܘܡ̈ܢ ܡܸܦܪܣ ܗܐ ܦܪܝܼܣ܇

ܕܗܵܕ ܕܝܼܠܵܝܬܲܐ ܗܘܸ ܝܵܗ ܣܵܡܲܗ ܒܕܝܠܵܟ ܦܹܣܝܼܣ.
ܪܝܼܣ܇  ܓܵܐ ܠܠܸܒܲܢ ܕܡܼܢ ܣܘܵܚ ܩܼܲ ܠܐ ܕܩܘܼܪܒܵܟ ܪܼܲ ܒܛܼܲ

ܟܠܝܼܠ ܗܸܕܪܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀ ܢ ܘܼܲ [fol. 253v] ܐܘܲ ܬܵܓܼ ܪܸܫܼܲ
ܝܢ ܬܵܟܼܒܲܝܼܢ ܥܵܫܢܝܼܢ ܬܵܩܦܝܼܢ ܐܢ ܠܐ ܬܸܬܛܦܝܼܣ܇ [4] ܘ ܘܵܝܼܲ

ܠܡܐܬܼܐ ܕܒܝܕ ܚܙܬܟ ܢܸܚܕܐ ܣܵܢܐܐ ܢܗܸܐ ܪܦܝܣ.
ܒܲܠܐ ܫܟܝܼܚ ܠܵܟ ܠܡܹܐܬܐ ܘܠܐܟܠܸܐ ܒܪܡ ܦܣܝܼܣ ܙܒܼܢܐ ܡܩܼܲ

ܝܢܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀  ܕܼܲ ܡܚܼܲ ܝܐܵܝܢ ܘܼܲ ܐܘܲ ܡܒܼܲ
ܛܝܼܣ܇ ܪܦܢܝ ܒܡܸܠܐܗ ܘܦܫܵܢܢ ܩܼܲ ܫ̈ܐ ܓܼܲ ܡܐ ܕܚܼܲ [5] ܝ ܝܼܲ

ܬܼܠܝܼܦܣܵܝܼܣ ܘܗܐ ܡܫܢܩܝܼܢ ܠܢ ܥܵܩܬܐ ܘܪܸܢܝܵܐ ܘܼܲ
ܩܪܟ ܣܩܝܼܠܬ̤ ܠܸܟܣܝܼܣ ܝܢ ܓܝܪ ܠܝܼܓ ܠܝܼܓ ܒܣܼܲ ܝܐܼܲ ܒܼܲ

ܪܘ̱ܙܵܢܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀ ܦܨܚܵܢܢ ܘܡܼܲ ܐܘܲ ܡܼܲ
]6[ ܫ ܫܡܵܟ ܢܗܘܐ ܕܚܝܼܠ ܥܠ ܒܥܸܠܕܒܒ̈ܝܟ ܒܕܡܘܼܬ ܐܵܪܝܼܣ܇
ܪܡܝܼܣ. ܓܵܪ ܐܝܟ ܕܘܡܝ ܗܼܲ ܘܣܵܦܪܐ ܡܗܝܼܪܐ ܬܗܹܐ ܘܪܹܫ ܠܟܠ ܬܼܲ

ܗܝܼܪ ܕܠܐ ܐܩ̄ܠܹܦܣܵܝܼܣ܇ ܡܝܼܢ ܢܸܗܘܹܐ ܢܼܲ ܠܸܠܝܵܟ ܒܐܼܲ
ܡܫܵܢ ܚܵܠܝ ܓܝܼܘܵܪܓܝܼܣ ܀ ܢ ܡܫܼܲ ܘܲܐ ܒܪ ܥܸܢܝܢ ܕܝܼܠܼܲ

14

Translation

By the same one    [fol. 253r]

[1] If15 the way of my desires were written down verbally,
the paper of Damascus would not suffice it, although it is abundant.
That call has made me feeble, meek and helpless,
Oh, spirit of our spirit, and light of our eyes, my uncle, Gīwargīs!16

[2] Daleth: The one weak of you, desiring you, eager of you, wishing you coaxes your love

14 The letters of the acrostic are placed horizontally in the margin.
15 First letters of each stanza form an acrostic with name: Darwīš.
16 Here and further: maternal uncle.   
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so that your quiddity demonstrates itself openly.17

Let the shower of your scrolls make permanent sprinkling for us.
Oh our fame, pride and glory, my uncle, Gīwargīs!
[3] Resh: The veil of your gifts covers all heights,
Since the Lord set this property in your declaration.18

Moisten our heart that has withered from desire with the dew of your closeness!
[fol. 253v] Oh, crown of our head and diadem of our beauty, my uncle, Gīwargīs!
[4] Waw: Our sorrows would strengthen, increase, reinforce, if you would not consent
For the meeting that pleases by seeing you and makes the enemy trampled.
An acceptable time is found for you to come, and no hindrance is allowed.
Oh, our consoler and pleaser, my uncle, Gīwargīs!
[5] Yodh: The sea of passions has overflowed me with its overflow, and we stayed 
       shattered.
And so, grief, concern and despair are choking us.
Console us soon by a lucidly worded epistle,
oh, our rejoicer and entertainer, my uncle, Gīwargīs! 
[6] Shin: May your name be terrible to your enemies like that of Ares,
Be a skilled bookkeeper and a head of all merchants, like Hermes.
Let your night be always shining without any eclipse,
Oh, our companion, deacon, my uncle, Gīwargīs! 

Appendix 2
CCM 00398, fol. 252r–253r

[By ʿAbdīšōʿ of Gāzartā, on consolation about the death of Aḇrāham Slōkāyā]  

Text

[fol. 252r] ܐܚܪܢܐ ܕܝܠܗ ܒܢܝܫ ܒܘܝܐܢܝܐ ܕܣܡܗ ܥܠ ܥܘܢܕܢܗ ܕܪܒܢ ܐܒܪܗܵܡ ܣܠܘܟܝܐ
ܢ ܓܘܼܢܚܵܐ܇ ܚܕܼܲ ܢ܇ ܐܼܲ ܢ܇ ܡܼܢ ܨܝܕ ܩܘܼܪܒܼܲ ܒܼܲ ܢܝܼܬܲ ܪܼܲ [1] ܕܫܼܲ
ܢ܇ ܢـܘܼܪܐ ܕܩܵܕܼܚܐ ܀  ܢ܇ ܘܣܸܦܬܸ ܒــܠܸܒܼܲ ܟܼܒܼܲ ܫܵܐ ܬܼܲ ܘܚܼܲ

ܚܵܐ܇ ܥܐ܇ ܒܡܵܘܬܟ ܐܼܲ ܒܲܘܼ̈ ܪܥܝܼܢ ܕܸܡ̈ܥܐ܇ ܐܝܟ ܡܼܲ [2] ܐ ܐܼܲ
ܒܼܟܲܘܼܢ ܙܘ̈ܥܐ܇ ܕܡܘܵܬܐ ܙܝܼܥ̈ܐ܇ ܒܟܠ ܫܵܥ ܘܛܵܚܵܐ ܀ [fol. 252v] ܘܠܼܲ

ܡܪ܇ ܦܘܼܡ ܣܵܪܘܲܚܵܐ܇ [3] ܒ ܒܥܘܼܢܕܵܢܟ ܡܵܪܝ܇ ܥܠܝܢ ܐܸܫܬܼܵ
ܪ܇ ܡܵܘܬܐ ܓܢܝܼܚܐ ܀ ܡܼܲ ܪ܇ ܘܚ̈ܝܝܢ ܓܼܲ ܪܡܼܲ ܢ ܡܼܲ ܘܪܘܼܚܼܲ
ܒܼܢܵܐ܇ ܡܼܢ ܥܸܢܝܵܢܐ܇ ܕܝܼܠܵܟ ܫܒܝܼܚܵܐ܇ ܢ ܙܼܲ ܠܙܼܲ [4] ܓ ܓܼܲ

ܝܢܐ܇ ܘܠܟ ܗܘܼ ܡܣܵܘܚܐ ܀ ܝܢܵܐ܇ ܠܦܸܓܼܥܟ ܡܥܼܲ ܘܗܐ ܗܝܸ ܥܼܲ
ܝܢ ܐܘܼܪܚܵܐ܇ ܛܥܼܲ ܘܫ̈ܐ܇ ܘܼܲ ܫ̈ܐ܇ ܒܕܡܘܼܬܼ ܡܬܼܵ [5] ܕ ܕܵܘܕܘܼܢ ܚܼܲ

ܚܝܼܚܵܐ ܀ ܚܫ̈ܐ܇ ܕܪܸܢܝܐ ܚܒܝܼܫ̈ܐ܇ ܒܓܵܘ ܕܼܲ ܒܼܕܘܼܢ ܕܼܲ ܘܥܼܲ
ܪ ܡܼܢ ܪܸܬܼܚܵܐ܇ ܬܲܪܐ܇ ܩܼܲ ܢܬ ܡܝܼܲ [6] ܗ ܗܵܘܢܢ ܥܝܪܵܐ܇ ܕܠܐ ܐܼܲ

ܠܚܵܐ ܀ ܕܚܘܼܒܲ ܟܠ ܣܸܦܪܐ܇ ܒܕܡܘܼܬ ܒܪܝܼܪܐ܇ ܕܡܼܢ ܗܘܲܢ ܡܫܼܲ
ܢ܇ ܗܘܸܐ ܠܗ ܡܕܵܝܚܵܐ܇ ܢ܇ ܕܟܠܝܼܠ ܪܹܫܼܲ ܚܫܼܲ [7] ܘ ܘܝܵܐ ܐܼܲ
ܝܬ ܠܹܗ ܢܝܵܚܐ ܀ ܢ܇ ܘܠܼܲ ܢ܇ ܘܐܵܘܦܝܼ ܢܦܹܐܫܼܲ ܦܫܼܲ ܬ̤ ܢܼܲ ܘܙܸܥܪܼܲ
ܪ ܚܵܕܘ̈ܬܢ܇ ܣܓܼܝܼ ܥܵܩ̈ܬܢ܇ ܛܵܘܪܐ ܡܬܼܝܼܚܵܐ܇ [8] ܙ ܙܥܼܲ

17 Literally: “in apodeixis”. The term reflects the popularity of Greek terms that were widely used in 
poetry as a kind of philosophical jargon.

18 Which probably means: “Lord gave your speech this attribute”.   
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ܝܪ̈ܬܢ܇ ܕܒܼܪ ܡܼܢ ܠܘܵܬܢ܇ ܡܘܬܐ ܣܪܝܼܚܵܐ ܀ ܕܪܸܫ ܕܼܲ
ܬܼܪܵܟ܇ ܕܢܹܐܬܼܐ ܒܵܬܪܟ܇ ܐܘܲ ܪܘܼܚ ܪܘܼܚܵܐ܇ [9] ܚܵܘܵܢ ܐܼܲ

ܥܡ̄ܪܟ܇ ܒܣܝܼܡ ܪܝܹܚܵܐ ܀  ܕܸܢܚܙܐ ܥܘܼܡܪܟ܇ ܐܦ ܒܝܬܼ ܡܼܲ
ܫܚܵܐ܇ ܢ ܒܝܼܫܬܲܐ܇ ܕܠܐ ܡܸܬܼܡܼܲ ܪܥܼܲ ܢ ܡܵܘܬܐ܇ ܘܦܼܲ ܠܡܼܲ [10] ܛ ܛܼܲ

ܝܬܲܐ܇ ܕܠܝܬ ܒܹܗ ܨܸܡܚܵܐ ܀ ܒܫܹܗ ܒܒܼܲ ܪ ܩܘܼܫܬܲܐ܇ ܚܼܲ ܚܒܼܲ ܕܠܼܲ
ܒܲܚܵܐ܇ ܬܼܡ̈ܐ ܗܲܘ̤ܝܢܢ܇ ܕܦܪܫܼܬܲ ܡܸܢܢ܇ ܐܒܼܐ ܡܫܼܲ [11] ܝ ܝܼܲ

ܢ܇ ܫܓܼܝܼܫܵܐ ܕܠܝܼܚܵܐ ܀  ܡ ܕܘܲܘܲܢܼܲ ܘܗܐ ܡܢܵܘܓܼܝܸܢܢ܇ ܒܝܼܲ
ܣܓܼܝܼ ܒܸܟܼܝܵܢ܇ ܒܝܕ ܫܘܼܪܬܵܚܵܐ ܢ܇ ܘܼܲ ܪ ܠܹܗ ܪܸܢܝܼܲ [12] ܟ ܟܒܼܲ
ܢ܇ ܗܲܘ̤ܬ ܠܗܲ ܡܬܼܠܚܵܐ ܀ ܢ܇ ܘܟܼܘܬܲܝܼܢ ܚܸܕܝܼܲ ܢܓܼܪ ܐܸܠܝܼܲ ܘܼܲ

ܓܲܝܼ ܣܘܝܼܚܐ܇ ܘܝܵܐ܇ ܘܣܼܲ ܦܫܵܐ ܣܼܲ ܐܝܵܐ܇ ܢܼܲ [13] ܠ ܠܚܸܙܘܵܟܼ ܦܼܲ
ܗܝܵܐ܇ ܠܗܸܕܪܵܟ ܒܵܥܝܵܐ܇ ܕܒܹܗ ܡܸܬܬܢܝܼܚܐ ܀ ܥܕܵܟ ܪܼܲ ܠܘܼܲ

ܢ܇ ܢܗܝܼܪ ܢܸܛܚܵܐ܇ ܢ܇ ܫܘܼܦܪܟ ܪܵܕܝܼܲ [14] ܡ ܡܲܢ ܕܝܹܢ ܚܵܘܝܼܲ
ܒܼܥܸܢܝܵܢ܇ ܕܝܠܵܟ ܚܘܝܼܚܵܐ ܀ ܢ܇ ܐܦ ܘܼܲ ܕܲܝܼܲ ܢ ܚܼܲ ܣܡܼܲ ܘܒܼܲ

ܬ̤܇ ܡܼܢ ܣܘܼܘܵܚܵܐ܇ ܡܚܵܒܼ ܚܵܒܼܲ ܬ̤܇ ܘܼܲ ܢ ܕܵܒܼܲ ܦܫܼܲ [15] ܢ ܢܼܲ
ܨܒܬ̤܇ ܐܦ ܐܸܬܐܵܘܒܬ̤܇ ܕܨܐܕܝܟ ܦܪܵܚܵܐ ܀ ܐܦܝ̈ܟ ܘܼܲ [fol. 253r] ܕܠܼܲ

[16] ܣ ܣܛܝܸ ܐܝܟ ܥܝܵܕ̈ܝܟ܇ ܨܝܕ ܬܠܡܝܼܕ̈ܝܟ܇ ܘܠܢ ܗܘܝܸ ܐܵܪܚܵܐ܇
ܡܠܠܟ ܦܨܝܼܚܐ ܀ ܣܘܵܕ̈ܝܟ܇ ܘܡܼܲ ܕܝܕ̈ܝܟ܇ ܩܦܘܲܠ ܒܼܲ ܫ ܝܼܲ ܘܚܼܲ

ܢ܇ ܘܡܐܹܡܪܐ ܬܘܝܼܚܵܐ܇ ܝܠܼܲ ܢ܇ ܘܐܸܬܼܡ̄ܚܸܠ ܚܼܲ [17] ܥ ܥܫܸܢ ܠܹܗ ܐܸܒܼܠܼܲ
ܫܪܵܪ ܦܠܵܚܵܐ ܀ ܢ܇ ܘܕܼܲ ܒܵܠܼܲ ܢ܇ ܥܠܝܟ ܫܼܲ ܡ ܩܵܠܼܲ ܝܗܼܒ ܠܼܲ

ܫ܇ ܐܝܟ ܕܒܪܘܼܡܚܵܐ܇ [18] ܦ ܦܘܼܪܫܵܢܟ ܫܓܼܫ܇ ܗܵܘܢܢ ܘܠܹܗ ܕܓܼܲ
ܫ܇ ܥܡܘܲܩ ܟܠ ܨܚܵܚܵܐ ܀ ܠܡܸܓܼܲ ܘܡܼܢ ܒܵܬܼܪܟ ܦܫܵ܇ ܡܼܢ ܕܼܲ

ܒܓܸܠܚܵܐ܇ ܇ ܐܝܟ ܕܼܲ [19] ܨ ܨܘܼܪܬܲܟ ܦܐܝܼܬܐ܇ ܚܵܘܵܢ ܒܫܸܢܬܵܐܼ
ܕܝܵܬܼܢ ܕܡܝܼܬܼܐ܇ ܡܼܢ ܬܟܼܪܝܼܬܐ܇ ܚܵܝܵܐ ܡ̱ܚܵܐ ܀

ܕܠܹܒܲ ܠܘܼܚܵܐ܇ [20] ܩ ܩܒܼܝܼܥ ܥܘܼܗܕܵܢܟ܇ ܐܦ ܕܘܟܪܢܟ܇ ܒܼܲ
ܨܝܼܚܵܐ ܀ ܚܡܝ ܦܐܵܢܵܟ܇ ܒܢ̈ܝ ܥܸܢܝܵܢܟ܇ ܐܘܲ ܢܼܲ

ܵ
ܕܪ̈

ܕܒܼܪ܇ ܢܦܫܵܟ ܒܙܘܵܚܵܐ܇ ܕܪ܇ ܥܝܼܪܐ ܘܼܲ [21] ܪ ܪܵܡܵܐ ܕܫܼܲ
ܪ܇ ܕܠܐ ܡܬܼܘܲܡ ܦܛܲܪ܇ ܕܝܼܠܹܗ ܦܨܵܚܵܐ ܀ ܬܼܲ ܫܪܹܝܗܲ ܒܐܼܲ ܢܼܲ

ܠܦܘܼܪܢܵܣܹܗ܇ ܦܐܸܐ ܫܘܼܒܵܚܵܐ܇ [22] ܫ ܫܒܝܼܚ ܛܘܼܟܵܣܹܗ܇ ܘܼܲ
ܒܲܚܵܐ ܀ ܕܠܒܢ̈ܝ ܛܘܼܦܣܹܗ܇ ܡܵܘܪܸܒ ܒܕܘܟܲܣܹܗ܇ ܒܗܲܝ ܕܡܸܫܬܼܲ

ܚ̄ܡܚܵܐ܇ ܕܸܬ ܡܸܕܼܪܢ܇ ܪܒܼܝܼܚܵܐ ܡܡܼܲ [23] ܬ ܬܵܘܕܝܸ ܠܡܵܪܢ܇ ܡܚܼܲ
ܠܒܸܲܫ ܫܘܼܒܚܵܐ ܀  ܒܟܼܘܼܪ ܢܘܼܪܵܢ܇ ܢܲܣܟ ܠܥܦܪܢ܇ ܘܡܼܲ ܘܼܲ

Translation

[fol. 252r] Another one, by the same one, of consolatory character,
composed on the decease of Rabban Abrāhām Slōkāyā

[1] Terror captured us since Rabban departed from our closeness.
And suffering has weighed us down, and the perforating fire has burnt in our heart.
[2] Aleph: The tears flow down, like streams, at your death, brother!
[fol. 252v] And horrors of the terrible death grasp us in any hour and moment.
[3] Beth: With your demise, our lord, the mouth of our hurters has got loose at us. 
And our spirit is sobbing, and the horrible death has ended our life.
[4] Gamal: Time has deprived us of you glorious company.
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And so, our eye looks to meet you, and desires you.
[5] Dalath: Sufferings have disturbed us like the corrupt ones, and we started the way.
And the guards of our mind made us imprisoned among ashes.
[6] He: Our watchful mind without you, oh the noble one, has got cold [even] in heat.
Since love to writing is like an ignorant one that is naked of [any] wit. 
[7] Waw: Sorrow has grieved us, since the crown of our head has turned into dust.
And our soul has diminished, and our breath has weakened, and there is no rest for it.
[8] Zayn: Long time has lessened our joys and increased our griefs,
since the horrible death has led the head of the cloisters19 away from us.
[9] Ḥeth: Show us your place that we may come after you, oh the spirit of the Spirit,
so that we would see your abode and your fragrant dwelling! 
[10] Ṭeth: Death has oppressed us, and payed evil to us that is unmeasurable,
Having imprisoned the friend of the truth in a house where there is no light. 
[11] Yodh: We are orphans, as you have departed from us, oh glorious father. 
And so we are shipwrecked in the sea of our misery, disturbed and oppressed.
[12] Kaph: Our concern has abounded, and our weeping has increased to abundance.
Our lament has become lasting, and the garment of our joy has got ragged.
[13] Lamadh: The soul seeks your beautiful figure and much desires it.
It watches your appointed place, asks for your beauty, to rest in it.
[14] Mim: Who would then show your shining, glittering beauty that instructs us,
refresh and make us rejoice with your desirable company?
[15] Nun: Our soul has pined away and has become powerless because of desiring you, 
[fol. 253r] since it has wished and desired to fly to your presence.
[16] Semkath: Turn to your students as you used to, and be our guest!
And take off the suffering of your beloved by your communication and joyful talk! 
[17] ‘E: Our grief has strengthened, our force weakened, and our voice
gave moaning speech about you, our leader, and worker of the truth.
[18] Pe: Separation from you has confused our mind and pierced it as with spear.
What is left after you, the one who touched the depth of any manuscript?20

[19] Ṣade: Show us your beautiful image in sleep, like in reality,
So that our being that is dead from sorrow comes to life again.
[20] Commemoration and memory of you is set in the board of the hearts
of the lovers of your company, your companions, oh the glorious one!
[21] Resh: May the sublime one, who sent an angel that lead your soul to the procession,21

settle him in a place, where his22 happiness never ceases.
[22] Shin: His rule is glorious, and glorification of His dispensation is suitable, 
since He exalts the sons of His way with His praised doxology. 
[23] Taw: Thanks be to our Lord, who refreshes our clod, rotten and turned to dust!
And may He infuse our ashes into the burning furnace and dress in glory! 

19 Usually, the term ܝܪܐ  designates an abbot of the monastery. Here (”head of the cloister“) ܪܸܫ ܕܼܲ
nevertheless is used in plural (“head of cloisters”) as a trope that emphasizes the importance and significance 
of the deceased person for the monastic circles.

20 Apparently, a metaphor that plays with the literal volume of a book, and the depth of knowledge 
that reaches one who has read it.

21 Apparently, a motion of angels accompanying a human soul during its departure from the body.
22 Most likely, that of the deceased person.
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